

** This document has been prepared taking into account regulations as of January 1, 2022*

Safety data sheet for product

- This product is an "article" used with the contents sealed. Therefore, issuing and providing SDS is not required by the GHS or any law based on GHS.
- This document has been prepared not to satisfy requirements such as GHS, but for the purpose of providing safety information to customers.
- Refer the other document issued by the shipper, when you want to know whether your current packaging and content comply with transport regulations.

1. PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION

- Product name: Lithium ion rechargeable battery cell
- Product code: None
(All models Sanyo manufactured including the cell branded as Panasonic.)
- Company name: Sanyo Electric Co., Ltd., Panasonic group
- Address: 222-1, Kaminaizen, Sumoto City, Hyogo, Japan
- Telephone number: +81-799-24-4111
- Fax number: +81-799-23-2954
- Emergency telephone number: [Daytime of business day] +81-799-23-3931
[Night and holiday] +81-799-24-4131

2. HAZARDS IDENTIFICATION

For the battery cell, chemical materials are stored in a hermetically sealed metal or metal laminated plastic case, designed to withstand temperatures and pressures encountered during normal use. As a result, during normal use, there are no physical hazards such as ignition, explosion and chemical hazards due to leakage of battery contents.

However, if exposed to a fire, added mechanical shocks, decomposed, added electric stress by miss-use, the gas release vent will be operated. The battery cell case will be breached at the extreme, hazardous materials may be released.

Also, if it is heated strongly by surrounding fires or the like, there is a possibility that irritating or harmful gas may be generated.

- GHS classification: Not available
(This product is outside the scope of GHS system since it's considered as an "article".)
- Most important hazard and effects
Human health effects:
Inhalation: The steam of the electrolyte has an anesthesia action and stimulates a respiratory tract.
Skin contact: The steam of the electrolyte stimulates a skin. The electrolyte skin contact causes a sore and stimulation on the skin.
Eye contact: The steam of the electrolyte stimulates eyes. The electrolyte eye contact causes a sore and stimulation on the eye. Especially, substance that causes a strong inflammation of the eyes is contained.
Environmental effects: Since a battery cell remains in the environment, do not throw out it into the environment.
- Specific hazards:
If the electrolyte contacts with water, it will generate detrimental hydrogen fluoride.
Since the leaked electrolyte is inflammable liquid, do not bring close to fire.

* This document has been prepared taking into account regulations as of January 1, 2022

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATION ON INGREDIENTS

- Substance or preparation: Preparation
- Information about the chemical nature of product: ^a

Portion	Material name	CAS No.	Concentration range (wt %)
Positive electrode	Lithium transition metal oxidate (Li[M] _m [O] _n) ^b	12190-79-3 12031-65-1 12057-17-9 182442-95-1 207803-51-8	20~60
Positive electrode's base	Aluminum	7429-90-5	1~10
Negative electrode	Carbon	7782-42-5 7440-44-0	10~30
Negative electrode's base	Copper	7440-50-8	1~15
Electrolyte	Ethyl methyl carbonate Diethyl carbonate Ethylene carbonate Lithium hexafluorophosphate	623-53-0 105-58-8 96-49-1 21324-40-3	5~25
Outer case	Aluminum, iron, aluminum laminated plastic	7429-90-5 7439-89-6	1~30

a Not every product includes all of these materials.

b The letter M means transition metal and candidates of M are Co, Mn, Ni and Al. One compound includes one or more of these metals and one product includes one or more of the compounds. The letter m and n means the number of atoms.

4. FIRST-AID MEASURES

Spilled internal cell materials

- Inhalation:
Make the victim blow his/her nose, gargle. Seek medical attention if necessary.
- Skin contact:
Remove contaminated clothes and shoes immediately. Wash extraneous matter or contact region with soap and plenty of water immediately.
- Eye contact:
Do not rub one's eyes. Immediately flush eyes with water continuously for at least 15 minutes. Seek medical attention immediately.

A battery cell and spilled internal cell materials

- Ingestion:
Wash out mouth thoroughly. Do not make the victim vomit, unless instructed by medical personnel. Seek medical attention immediately.

5. FIRE-FIGHTING MEASURES

- Suitable extinguishing media: Plenty of water, carbon dioxide gas, nitrogen gas, chemical powder fire extinguishing medium and fire foam.
- Specific hazards: Corrosive gas may be emitted during fire.
- Specific methods of fire-fighting: When the battery burns with other combustibles simultaneously, take fire-extinguishing method which correspond to the combustibles. Extinguish a fire from the windward as much as possible.
- Special protective equipment for firefighters: Refer to Section 8-EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION (WHEN THE ELECTROLYTE LEAKS)

* This document has been prepared taking into account regulations as of January 1, 2022

6. ACCIDENTAL RELEASE MEASURES

Spilled internal cell materials, such as electrolyte leaked from a battery cell, are carefully dealt with according to the followings.

- Precautions for human body:
Remove spilled materials with protective equipment (refer to Section 8-EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION (WHEN THE ELECTROLYTE LEAKS)). Do not inhale the gas as much as possible. Moreover, avoid touching with as much as possible.
- Environmental precautions: Do not throw out into the environment.
- Method of cleaning up: The spilled solids are put into a container. The leaked place is wiped off with dry cloth.
- Prevention of secondary hazards: Avoid re-scattering. Do not bring the collected materials close to fire.

7. HANDLING AND STORAGE

- Handling suggestions
 - Do not connect the positive terminal to the negative terminal with electrical wire or chain.
 - Avoid polarity reverse connection when installing the battery to an instrument.
 - Do not wet the battery with water, seawater, drink or acid; or expose to strong oxidizer.
 - Do not damage or remove the external tube.
 - Keep the battery away from heat and fire.
 - Do not disassemble or reconstruct the battery; or solder the battery directly.
 - Do not give a mechanical shock or deform.
 - Do not use unauthorized charger or other charging method. Terminate charging when the charging process doesn't end within specified time.
- Storage
 - Do not store the battery with metalware, water, seawater, strong acid or strong oxidizer.
 - Make the charge amount less than or equal to 50% then store at -20~40 degree C in a dry (humidity: 45~85%) place.
Since deterioration will be faster in the high temperature range than in the low temperature range, so do not keep it in the high temperature range beyond the period that is specified by the seller or owner.
 - Use insulative and adequately strong packaging material to prevent short circuit between positive and negative terminal when the packaging breaks during normal handling. Do not use conductive or easy to break packaging material.

8. EXPOSURE CONTROLS / PERSONAL PROTECTION (WHEN THE ELECTROLYTE LEAKS)

- Control parameters
ACGIH has not been mentioned control parameter of electrolyte.
- Personal protective equipment
 - Respiratory protection: Respirator with air cylinder, dust mask
 - Hand protection: Protective gloves
 - Eye protection: Goggles or protective glasses designed to protect against liquid splashes
 - Skin and body protection: Working clothes with long sleeve and long trousers

9. PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PROPERTIES

- Appearance
 - Physical state : Solid
 - Form : Cylindrical or Prismatic or Pouch (laminated)
 - Color : Metallic color or black (without tube if it has tube)
 - Odor : No odor
 - Density : N/A
 - Boiling Point : N/A
 - Melting Point : N/A
 - Evaporation Rate : N/A
 - Vapor Pressure : N/A
 - Molecular Weight : N/A
 - Solubility : N/A
 - pH : N/A
 - Viscosity : N/A
 - Other Information : N/A

* This document has been prepared taking into account regulations as of January 1, 2022

10. STABILITY AND REACTIVITY

- Stability: Normally stable unless a strong shock is applied or heated strongly
- Possibility of hazardous reactions: Damage to the container may cause leakage of contents. Contents may leak or ignite due to temperature rise.
- Conditions to avoid: Crushing or deformation, use and storage at 80 degree C or higher or at high humidity. Usage at a voltage or a current outside the rating and external short circuit.
- Incompatible materials: Conductive material such as water or metal pieces. Oxidizing agent such as bleach.
- Hazardous decomposition products: Irritating or harmful gases are released if a leakage or fire occurs.

11. TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION**Organic Electrolyte**

- Acute toxicity:
LD₅₀, oral - Rat 2,000mg/kg or more
- Irritating nature: Irritative to skin and eye

12. ECOLOGICAL INFORMATION

- Persistence/degradability:
Since a battery cell and the internal materials remain in the environment, do not bury or throw out into the environment.

13. DISPOSAL CONSIDERATIONS

- Recommended methods for safe and environmentally preferred disposal:

Product (waste from residues)

Specified collection or disposal of lithium ion battery is required by the law like as "battery control law" in several nations. Collection or recycle of the battery is mainly imposed on battery's manufacturer or importer in the nations recycle is required.

Contaminated packaging

Neither a container nor packing is contaminated during normal use. When internal materials leaked from a battery cell contaminates, dispose as industrial wastes subject to special control.

14. TRANSPORT INFORMATION

In the case of transportation, avoid exposure to high temperature and prevent the formation of any condensation. Take in a cargo of them without falling, dropping and breakage. Prevent collapse of cargo piles and wet by rain. The container must be handled carefully. Do not give shocks that result in a mark of hitting on a cell. Please refer to Section 7-HANDLING AND STORAGE also.

The table mentioned below is applied to only the lithium ion rechargeable battery cell described in Section 1-PRODUCT AND COMPANY IDENTIFICATION.

	LAND TRANSPORT (ADR)	SEA TRANSPORT (IMDG / IMO)	AIR TRANSPORT (IATA / ICAO)
UN Number ^a	3480	3480	3480
Proper Shipping Name ^a	LITHIUM ION BATTERIES (including lithium ion polymer batteries)	LITHIUM ION BATTERIES (including lithium ion polymer batteries)	LITHIUM ION BATTERIES (including lithium ion polymer batteries)
Hazard Class	9	9	9
Packing Group ^b	II	II	II

^a UN Number is 3481 in case of the battery is contained in equipment or packed with equipment, and Proper Shipping Name is "lithium ion batteries contained in equipment" or "lithium ion batteries packed with equipment".

UN Number is 3171 in case of the battery is contained in vehicle which is only powered by the battery, and Proper Shipping Name is "Battery-powered vehicle".

^b Lithium ion rechargeable battery cell is not assigned to packing groups, and the packaging performance level is set out in the applicable packing instruction. Packing group II is often set out.

** This document has been prepared taking into account regulations as of January 1, 2022*

15. REGULATORY INFORMATION

- Regulations specifically applicable to the product:
Wastes Disposal and Public Cleansing Law [Japan]
Law for Promotion of Effective Utilization of resources [Japan]
US Department of Transportation 49 Code of Federal Regulations [USA]

** About overlapping regulations, please refer to Section 14-TRANSPORT INFORMATION.*

16. OTHER INFORMATION

- This safety data sheet is offered an agency who handles this product to handle it safely.
- The agency should utilize this safety data sheet effectively (put it up, educate person in charge) and take proper measures.
- **The information contained in this Safety data sheet is based on the present state of knowledge and current legislation.**
- This safety data sheet provides guidance on health, safety and environmental aspects of the product and should not be construed as any guarantee of technical performance or suitability for particular applications.

Reference

Dangerous Goods Regulations – 63rd Edition Effective 1 January 2022: International Air Transport Association (IATA)
IMDG Code – 2020 Edition: International Maritime Organization (IMO)
The European Agreement concerning the International Carriage of Dangerous Goods by Road – 2021:
The United Nations Economic Commission for Europe (UNECE)

First edition: Apr. 28, 2010
Prepared and approved by: Product Development Promotion Department
System Development Division
Sanyo Electric Co., Ltd.
Panasonic group

安全技术说明书

该产品是在使用过程中处于密闭状态的“物品”，因此，GHS或任何基于GHS的法规都不要求发行和提供SDS。

此文档的目的是为了向客户提供安全信息，而非为了满足诸如GHS之类法规的要求。

如想了解现在的包装和内部物品是否满足运输法规要求，请参照货主发行的其他资料。

第1部分 化学品及企业标识

化学品中文名：可充電鋰离子電池
化学品英文名：Rechargeable Li- ion Battery
企业名称：松下集团 三洋电机株式会社
企业地址：日本兵库县洲本市上内膳222-1
邮编：6568555
传真：+81-799-23-2954
电话号码：+81-799-24-4111
电子邮箱地址：transport-sds@ml.jp.panasonic.com
应急咨询电话：[工作时间] +81-799-23-3931 [夜间和假日] +81-799-24-4131
产品推荐及限制用途：笔记本电脑、扫地机器人、吸尘器、电动自行车、摩托电动车、电动轮椅、扬声器、POS机、游戏机、电子烟、蓝牙耳机等。

第2部分 危险性概述

紧急情况概述：

本表提及的电池，其化学材料都贮存在密封的金属或金属层压塑料壳中，可承受正常使用过程中的温度和压力。因此，在正常的使用中，没有起火、爆炸等物理性危险、以及由于电池内部物质泄漏导致的化学性危险。

但是，如果将电池暴露在火中、或使其受到强烈的机械冲击、或分解电池、或由于误用电池使其受到电应力影响，则会使电池排气孔开启。极端条件下电池壳会破裂、可能会使电池内部物质露出。

而且，如果在火灾等作用下受到强烈的加热，则有可能产生刺激性或有害的气体。

GHS危险性类别：

不适用（本产品不在GHS系统适用范围内，因为本产品被认为是“物品（Article）”。）

物理和化学危险：

如果电解液与水接触，会产生有害的氟化氢。

由于泄漏的电解液是易燃液体，应避免靠近火源。

健康危害：

吸入：电解液气雾具有麻醉作用，会对呼吸道造成刺激。

皮肤接触：电解液蒸汽会刺激皮肤。皮肤接触电解液会对皮肤造成刺激产生疼痛。

眼睛接触：电解液蒸汽会刺激眼睛。眼睛接触电解液后会对眼睛造成疼痛和刺激。

特别注意，其中含有会引起眼睛强烈炎症的物质。

环境危害：

由于电池在环境中无法自然分解，不要排放到环境中。

第3部分 成分/组成信息

原料或制剂：制剂

关于产品化学性质的信息：^a

部分	材料名称	CAS No.	含量（重量%）
正极	锂的过渡金属氧化物 (Li[M]m[O]n ^b)	12190-79-3 12031-65-1 12057-17-9 182442-95-1 207803-51-8	20~60
正极基体	铝	7429-90-5	1~10
负极	碳	7782-42-5 7440-44-0	10~30
负极基体	铜	7440-50-8	1~15
电解质	碳酸甲乙酯 碳酸二乙酯 碳酸乙烯酯 六氟磷酸锂	623-53-0 105-58-8 96-49-1 21324-40-3	5~25
外壳	铝、铁、铝层压复合材	7429-90-5 7439-89-6	1~30

^a 并非所有的产品都包括所有这些材料。

^b 字母M表示过渡金属，M可以钴、锰、镍或铝。一种化合物包括这些金属的一种或多种，一种产品包括一种或多种化合物。字母m和n表示原子数目。

第4部分 急救措施

急救

- 吸入：让感染者擤鼻子，漱口。必要的话就医。
- 皮肤接触：立即脱去受污染的衣物和鞋子。立即用肥皂和大量清水冲洗异物或受影响的区域。
- 眼睛接触：不要揉自己的眼睛。立即用水冲洗眼睛至少15分钟。立即就医。
- 食入：用水充分清洗口部。如果没有医务工作者的指示，就不能让感染者呕吐。立即接受医生治疗。

第5部分 消防措施

适合的灭火媒介：大量的水、二氧化碳、氮气、化学干粉灭火剂和泡沫灭火剂。

特殊危险性：火灾时可能会释放腐蚀性气体。

灭火的具体方法：当电池和其他可燃物同时燃烧时，采取对可燃物有效的灭火方法。
尽量从迎风面灭火。

消防人员特殊防护设备：请参阅第8节“暴露控制/个人防护（电解液泄漏时）”

第6部分 泄漏应急处理

电池内部材料溢出，如电解质从电池中泄露时，应仔细按下面措施处理。

人体注意事项：

采用防护设备（请参阅第8节“暴露控制/个人防护（电解液泄漏时）”）抹掉溢出物。尽可能不要吸入气体。此外，应尽量避免接触。

环境保护措施：不要排放到环境中。

清理方法：将溢出固体放入容器中。泄漏之处用干布擦拭。

防止次生危害：避免再次分散泄漏。不要将收集的材料靠近火源。

第7部分 操作处置与储存

操作注意事项

- 不要用电线或金属链将正极端子连接到负极端子。
- 将电池安装到设备上时不要逆接电池的正负极。
- 不要用水、海水、饮料或酸弄湿电池；或将电池接触强氧化剂。
- 不要损坏或取下外管。
- 请将电池放置在远离热源和火源之处。
- 不要拆卸或修整电池；不要直接焊接电池。
- 不要使电池遭受机械冲击或使其变形。
- 不要使用未经授权的充电器或其他充电方式。如电池没能在指定时间充满电请终止充电过程。

储存注意事项

- 避免将电池与金属制品存放在一起，或是与水、海水、强酸或强氧化剂接触。
- 使电量小于或等于50%，然后在-20~40℃的干燥（湿度：45~85%）的地方保存。
由于在高温环境下的电芯劣化比在低温环境下更快，因此高温环境下的保存时间不要超出卖方或所有者指定的时间段。
- 使用具有绝缘性且具备充分强度的包装材料，以防止正常使用时因包装破坏而导致的正负两极短路。
请勿使用导电或易破包装材料。

第8部分 接触控制/个体防护

控制参数

ACGIH中没有提到电解液的控制参数。

个人防护设备

呼吸系统防护：气瓶式呼吸器、防尘面具

手部防护：防护手套

眼睛防护：护目镜或防护眼镜、防止液体飞溅

身体防护：长袖长裤工作服

第9部分 理化特性

外观与性状

物理状态	: 固体
形状	: 圆柱形或角形或袋（层压）
颜色	: 金属色或黑色（如果有管指不含管的颜色）
气味	: 无异味
密度	: 不适用
沸点	: 不适用
熔点	: 不适用
蒸发速度	: 不适用
蒸汽压力	: 不适用
分子量	: 不适用
溶解度	: 不适用
pH值	: 不适用
粘度	: 不适用
其他信息	: 不适用

第10部分 稳定性和反应性

稳定性：在非强烈冲击及高热的情况下处于稳定状态

危险反应：由于容器损坏导致内部物质泄漏的可能性。

由于温度升高内部物质的泄漏或起火的可能性。

避免接触的条件：挤压或变形、80°C以上或高湿度下使用以及储存。

使用额定值外的电压和电流以及外部短路。

禁配物：水或金属片等的导电性物质。漂白剂等氧化剂。

危险的分解产物：如果发生泄漏或起火，会释放出刺激性或有害气体。

第11部分 毒理学信息

有机电解液

急性毒性：LD₅₀，口服 - 大鼠2000mg/ kg 或以上

刺激性：对皮肤和眼睛有刺激作用

第12部分 生态学信息

持久性/降解性：

由于电池电芯和内部材料在环境中不能自然分解，因此不要将电池掩埋或排放于环境中。

第13部分 废弃处理

安全与环保处理推荐方法：

废弃化学品

多个国家都有“电池控制法”之类的法律对锂离子电池的收集或处理作了规定。电池的收集或回收主要是强加给电池制造商或要求进行循环处理的国家的进口商。

污染包装物

正常使用过程中不管是容器还是包装都不会被污染。如果内部材料从电池电芯内泄漏造成污染，则应按工业废物进行专项管理。

第14部分 运输信息**特定的安全对策及条件：** 运输过程中要避免处于高温暴露环境及结霜。

运输过程中要避免货物散落、捆包破损。

防止货物淋雨。

容器必须小心处理以防破损。

注意不要使电池受到冲击。

请同时参考第7节“使用和储存”。

下表仅适用于「1. 产品及公司信息」项中所记述的锂离子二次电池(单电池)。

	陆地运输 (ADR)	海上运输 (IMDG / IMO)	航空运输 (IATA / ICAO)
UN编号 ^a	3480	3480	3480
正式运输品目名 ^a	LITHIUM ION BATTERIES (including lithium ion polymer batteries)	LITHIUM ION BATTERIES (including lithium ion polymer batteries)	LITHIUM ION BATTERIES (including lithium ion polymer batteries)
危险品分类	第9类	第9类	第9类
包装等级 ^b	II	II	II

^a 电池内置于机器设备内或与设备包装在一起时，UN编号为3481、且正式运输品目名为“lithium ion batteries contained in equipment”或“lithium ion batteries packed with equipment”。当电池内置在仅由电池驱动的车辆中时，UN编号为3171、正式运输品目名为“Battery-powered vehicle”。

^b 锂离子二次电池(单电池)没有分配包装等级而，是根据包装基准指定了相应的容器。运输时使用联合国标准容器时，常被指定为包装等级II。

第15部分 法规信息**特别适用于本产品的法规：**

废弃物管理与公共清洁法[日本]

资源有效利用促进法[日本]

美国联邦法规第49章运输[美国]

*法规的重叠部分，请参阅第14节“运输信息”。

第16部分 其他信息

- 本安全数据表为了电池得到安全的使用而提供给使用机构的资料。
- 该机构应有效地利用这份安全数据表（粘贴起来，教育负责人），并采取适当的措施。
- 本安全数据表中的资料是根据我们目前的经验以及当前的国家法律编制的。
- 本安全数据表就产品有关的健康、安全 and 环境方面提供指导，不应解释为对技术性能或特定用途的适用性作担保。

参考文献：

危险品规则 - 第63版 2022年1月1日生效：国际航空运输协会（IATA）

国际海运危险品法规 - 2020版：国际海事组织（IMO）

关于危险货物道路国际运输的欧洲协议 - 2021版：联合国欧洲经济委员会（UNECE）

第一版：2010年4月28日
编制核准部门：松下集团
三洋电机株式会社
系统开发部
产品开发促进部

Sécurité Les données feuille pour le produit

- Ce produit est un "article" utilisé avec le contenu scellé. Par conséquent, l'émission et la fourniture de FDS ne sont pas requises par le GHS ou toute loi basée sur le GHS.
- Ce document a été préparé non pas pour satisfaire à des exigences telles que le GHS, mais dans le but de fournir des informations de sécurité aux clients.
- Reportez-vous à l'autre document délivré par l'expéditeur, lorsque vous souhaitez savoir si votre emballage actuel et son contenu sont conformes à la réglementation en matière de transport.

1. PRODUIT ET COMPAGNIE IDENTIFICATION

- Produit Nom: Lithium ion rechargeable la batterie cellule
- Produit code: Aucun
(Tout des modèles Sanyo fabriqué y compris la cellule de marque comme Panasonic.)
- Compagnie nom : Sanyo Electric Co., Ltd., Panasonic group
- Adresse : 222-1, Kaminaizen, Sumoto City, Hyogo, Japan
- Téléphone numéro : + 81-799-24-4111
- Fax Numéro: + 81-799-23-2954
- Urgence Téléphone Numéro: [Jour de Entreprise journée] + 81-799-23-3931
[Nuit et vacance] + 81-799-24-4131

2. DANGERS IDENTIFICATION

Pour la cellule de batterie, les matières chimiques sont stockées dans un boîtier en métal ou en plastique laminé métallique hermétiquement scellé, conçu pour résister aux températures et aux pressions rencontrées lors d'une utilisation normale. En conséquence, en temps normal utilisation, la somme des dangers physiques tels que l'allumage, l'explosion et les dangers chimiques exigibles à la fuite du contenu de la batterie.

Cependant, si exposé à un feu, ajoutée mécanique chocs, décomposé, ajoutée électrique stresser par mauvaise utilisation, l'événement de dégagement de gaz sera actionné. Le boîtier de la cellule de batterie sera percé à l'extrême, des matières dangereuses peuvent être libérées.

Aussi, si ce est chauffé fortement par alentours les feux ou la Comme, là est une possibilité ce irritant ou nuisible du gaz peut être généré.

- GHS classification: Pas disponible
(Ce produit est à l'extérieur la portée de GHS système puisque c'est considéré comme un "article".)
- Plus important risquer et Effets sur la santé humaine :
 - Inhalation : La vapeur de l'électrolyte a une action anesthésiante et stimule les voies respiratoires.
 - Peau Contactez: La vapeur de la électrolyte stimule une peau. La électrolyte peau Contactez causes une douleur et stimulation sur la peau.
 - Œil Contactez: La vapeur de la électrolyte stimule les yeux. La électrolyte œil Contactez causes une douleur et stimulation de l'œil. En particulier, une substance qui provoque une forte inflammation des yeux est contenue.
 - Environnement effets: Depuis une la batterie cellule restes dans l'environnement, fais ne pas jeter dehors ce dans l'environnement.
- Spécifique dangers:
 - Si la électrolyte Contacts avec l'eau, ce sera produire préjudiciable hydrogène fluorure. Étant donné que l'électrolyte qui fuit est un liquide inflammable, ne l'approchez pas du feu.

* Ce document a été préparé en tenant compte de la réglementation en vigueur au 1er janvier 2022

3. COMPOSITION / INFORMATIONS SUR INGRÉDIENTS

- Substance ou préparation: Préparation
- Informations sur la chimie la nature de produit: ^a

Portion	Matériel Nom	CAS Non.	concentration (% en poids)
Positif électrode	Lithium transition métal oxyder (Li[M] _m [O] _n ^b)	12190-79-3 12031-65-1 12057-17-9 182442-95-1 207803-51-8	20 ~ 60
Positif électrode base	Aluminium	7429-90-5	1~10
Négatif électrode	Carbone	7782-42-5 7440-44-0	10 ~ 30
Négatif électrode base	Cuivre	7440-50-8	1~15
Électrolyte	Éthyle méthyle carbonate Carbonate de diéthyle Carbonate d'éthylène Lithium hexafluorophosphate	623-53-0 105-58-8 96-49-1 21324-40-3	5 ~ 25
Extérieur Cas	Aluminium, le fer, aluminium plastique laminé	7429-90-5 7439-89-6	1~30

a Pas tous produit comprend tout de ces matériaux.

b La lettre M moyens transition métal et candidats de M sommes Co, Mn, Ni et Al. Une composé comprend une ou plus de ces métaux et une produit comprend une ou Suite de la composés. La lettre m et n signifie le nombre d'atomes.

4. PREMIERS SECOURS LES MESURES

Déversé interne cellule matériaux

- Inhalation:
Faire, construire la victime souffler son sa nez, gargarisme. Chercher médical attention si nécessaire.
- Peau Contactez:
Retirer contaminé vêtements et des chaussures immédiatement. Lavage étranger question ou Contactez Région avec du savon et beaucoup d'eau immédiatement.
- Œil Contactez:
Fais ne pas frotter le sien les yeux. Immédiatement affleurer les yeux avec l'eau en continu pour à moins 15 minutes. Consultez immédiatement un médecin.

UN la batterie cellule et déversé interne cellule matériaux

- Ingestion:
Lavage dehors bouche à fond. Fais ne pas Fabriquer la victime vomir, sauf si instruit par médical personnel. Consultez immédiatement un médecin.

5. LUTTE CONTRE L'INCENDIE LES MESURES

- Adapté extincteur médias: Abondance de l'eau, carbone dioxyde gaz, azote gaz, chimique poudre moyen d'extinction d'incendie et mousse anti-incendie.
- Spécifique dangers: Corrosif gaz peut être émis durant Feu.
- Spécifique méthodes de lutte contre l'incendie : Lorsque la la batterie brûlures avec autre combustibles simultanément, prendre méthode d'extinction d'incendie qui correspond aux combustibles. Éteignez un feu du côté du vent autant que possible.
- Spécial protecteur équipement pour sapeurs pompiers: Se référer à à Section 8-EXPOSITION LES CONTRÔLES / PROTECTION INDIVIDUELLE (LORSQUE L'ÉLECTROLYTE FUITE)

* Ce document a été préparé en tenant compte de la réglementation en vigueur au 1er janvier 2022

6. ACCIDENTEL LIBÉRATION LES MESURES

Déversé interne cellule matériaux, tel comme électrolyte fuite de un la batterie cellule, sommes avec attention distribué avec selon ce qui suit.

- Précautions pour Humain corps:
Enlever les matériaux renversés avec un équipement de protection (se référer à la Section 8- CONTRÔLES D'EXPOSITION / PERSONNEL PROTECTION (LORSQUE LA ÉLECTROLYTE FUTES)).
Fais ne pas inhaler la gaz comme beaucoup que possible. De plus, évitez de toucher au maximum.
- Environnement précautions: Fais ne pas jeter dehors dans la environnement.
- Méthode de nettoyage en haut: La déversé solides sommes mettre dans un récipient. La fuite place est essuyé à l'arrêt avec chiffon sec .
- La prévention de secondaire dangers: Éviter de re-diffusion. Fais ne pas apporter la collecté matériaux proche à Feu.

7. MANUTENTION ET STOCKAGE

- Manutention suggestions
 - Fais ne pas relier la positif Terminal à la négatif Terminal avec électrique fil ou chaîne.
 - Éviter de polarité inverse lien lorsque installation la la batterie à un instrument.
 - Fais ne pas humide la la batterie avec l'eau, eau de mer, boisson ou acide; ou exposer à fort oxydant.
 - Fais ne pas dégâts ou retirer la externe tube.
 - Donjon la la batterie une façon de Chauffer et Feu.
 - Fais ne pas démonter ou reconstruire la la batterie; ou souder la la batterie directement.
 - Fais ne pas donner un mécanique choc ou déformer.
 - Fais ne pas utilisation non autorisé chargeur ou autre mise en charge méthode. Mettre fin mise en charge lorsque la le processus de charge ne se termine pas dans le délai spécifié.
- Stockage
 - Fais ne pas boutique la la batterie avec articles en métal, l'eau, eau de mer, fort acide ou fort oxydant.
 - Faire, construire la charge montant moins que ou égal à 50% alors boutique à -20~40 diplôme C dans un sec (humidité : 45 ~ 85 %).
Depuis détérioration sera être plus rapide dans la haute Température intervalle que dans la bas Température intervalle, alors ne le conservez pas dans la plage de températures élevées au-delà de la période spécifiée par le vendeur ou le propriétaire.
 - Utilisez un matériau d'emballage isolant et suffisamment solide pour éviter les courts-circuits entre le positif et le négatif Terminal lorsque la emballage pauses durant Ordinaire manutention. Fais ne pas utilisation conducteur ou facile casser le matériel d'emballage.

8. EXPOSITION LES CONTRÔLES / PERSONNEL PROTECTION (LORSQUE LA ÉLECTROLYTE FUTES)

- Contrôler paramètres
ACGIH a ne pas a été mentionné contrôler paramètre de électrolyte.
- Personnel protecteur équipement
Respiratoire protection: Respirateur avec air cylindre, poussière
masque Protection des mains : Gants de protection
Œil protection: Des lunettes de protection ou protecteur lunettes conçu à protéger contre liquide éclaboussures Protection de la peau et du corps : Vêtements de travail à manches longues et pantalons longs

9. PHYSIQUE ET CHIMIQUE PROPRIÉTÉS

- Apparence
 - Physique état : Solide
 - Formulaire : Cylindrique ou Prismatique ou Poche (feuilleté)
 - Couleur : Métallique Couleur ou le noir (sans pour autant tube si ce a tube)
 - Odeur : Aucune odeur
 - Densité : N / A
 - Ébullition Pointe : N / A
 - Point de fusion : N/A
 - Évaporation Évaluer : N/A
 - Vapeur Pression : N/A
 - Moléculaire Lester : N/A
 - Solubilité : N/A
 - pH : N/A

* Ce document a été préparé en tenant compte de la réglementation en vigueur au 1er janvier 2022
--

Viscosité : N/A

Autre Informations ; N/A

10. LA STABILITÉ ET RÉACTIVITÉ

- La stabilité: Normalement écurie sauf si un fort choc est appliqué ou chauffé fortement
- Possibilité de hasardeux réactions : Dégâts à la récipient peut cause fuite de Contenu. Contenu peut fuir ou s'enflammer en raison de l'augmentation de la température.
- Les conditions à éviter de: Écrasement ou déformation, utilisation et stockage à 80 diplôme C ou plus haut ou à humidité élevée. Utilisation à une tension ou un courant hors calibre et court-circuit externe.
- Incompatible matériaux: Conducteur Matériel tel comme l'eau ou métal pièces. Oxydant agent tel comme javel.
- Hasardeux décomposition des produits: Irritant ou nuisible des gaz sommes publié si un fuite ou Feu se produit.

11. TOXICOLOGIQUE INFORMATIONS**BIO Électrolyte**

- Aigu toxicité:
DL₅₀, oral - Rat 2 000 mg/kg ou Suite
- Irritant la nature: Irritant à peau et oeil

12. ÉCOLOGIQUE INFORMATIONS

- Persistance/dégradabilité :
Depuis un la batterie cellule et la interne matériaux rester dans la environnement, fais ne pas enterrer ou jeter dehors dans l'environnement.

13. DISPOSITION CONSIDÉRATIONS

- Recommandé méthodes pour sûr et écologiquement préféré disposition:

Produit (déchets de résidus)

Spécifié le recueil ou disposition de lithium ion la batterie est obligatoire par la droit Comme comme "la batterie contrôler droit" dans plusieurs nations. La collecte ou le recyclage de la batterie est principalement imposé au fabricant ou à l'importateur de la batterie dans les pays où le recyclage est requis.

Contaminé emballage

Ni un récipient ni emballage est contaminé durant Ordinaire utilisation. Lorsque interne matériaux fuite provenant d'une cellule de batterie contamine, éliminer en tant que déchet industriel soumis à un contrôle spécial.

14. LE TRANSPORT INFORMATIONS

En cas de transport, éviter l'exposition à des températures élevées et éviter la formation de condensation. Prenez-en une cargaison sans chute, chute et casse. Prévenir l'effondrement de la cargaison pieux et humide par pluie. La récipient devoir être manipulé avec attention. Fais ne pas donner chocs ce résultat dans un marque de frappe sur une cellule. Veuillez également vous reporter à la section 7-MANUTENTION ET ENTREPOSAGE.

La table mentionné dessous est appliqué à seulement la lithium ion rechargeable la batterie cellule décrit dans Section 1- IDENTIFICATION DU PRODUIT ET DE L'ENTREPRISE.

	TERRAIN TRANSPORT (ADR)	MER LE TRANSPORT (IMDG / OMI)	TRANSPORT AÉRIEN (IATA / OACI)
ONU Numéro ^{un}	3480	3480	3480
Correct Expédition Nom ^{un}	LITHIUM ION PILES (y compris lithium ion polymère piles)	LITHIUM ION PILES (y compris lithium ion polymère piles)	LITHIUM ION PILES (y compris lithium ion polymère piles)
Risquer Classer	9	9	9
Emballage Groupe ^b	II	II	II

^a numéro UN est 3481 dans le cas où la batterie est contenue dans un équipement ou emballée avec un

* Ce document a été préparé en tenant compte de la réglementation en vigueur au 1er janvier 2022

équipement, et Expédition Nom est "lithium ion piles contenu dans équipement" ou "lithium ion piles bourré de matériel ».

ONU Numéro est 3171 dans Cas de la la batterie est contenu dans véhicule qui est seulement alimenté par la batterie, et le nom d'expédition correct est "Véhicule alimenté par batterie".

^b La cellule de batterie rechargeable au lithium-ion n'est pas affectée à des groupes d'emballage et les performances de l'emballage niveau est Positionner dehors dans la en vigueur emballage instruction. Emballage groupe II est souvent Positionner dehors.

15. RÉGLEMENTAIRE INFORMATIONS

- Réglementation spécifiquement applicable au produit
 - Déchets Disposition et Public Nettoyage Droit [Japon]
 - Droit pour Promotion de Efficace Utilisation de Ressources [Japon]
 - NOUS département de Transport 49 Code de Fédéral Règlements [ETATS-UNIS]

** À propos de chevauchement règlements, s'il vous plaît se référer à à Section 14-TRANSPORTS INFORMATIONS.*

16. AUTRE INFORMATIONS

- Cette sécurité Les données feuille est offert un agence qui poignées cette produit à manipuler ce sans encombre.
- La agence devrait utiliser cette sécurité Les données feuille effectivement (mettre ce en haut, éduquer la personne dans charge) et prendre les mesures appropriées.
- **Les informations contenues dans cette fiche de données de sécurité sont basées sur l'état actuel des connaissances et la législation en vigueur.**
- Cette fiche de données de sécurité fournit des conseils sur la santé, la sécurité et les aspects environnementaux du produit et doit ne pas être interprété comme n'importe quel garantie de technique performance ou pertinence pour particulier applications.

Référence

Dangereux Des biens Règlements – 63e Édition Efficace 1 Janvier 2022 : International Air Association des transports (IATA)
 IMDG Code – 2020 Édition: International Maritime Organisme (OMI)
 La européen Accord concernant la International Le chariot de Dangereux Des biens par Route – 2021 :
 La Commission économique des Nations Unies pour l'Europe (CEE-ONU)

Première édition :	avr. 28, 2010
Préparé et approuvé par:	Product Development Promotion Department System Development Division Sanyo Electric Co., Ltd. Panasonic group